
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Before you begin   

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND IN FULL BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT.   

Please ensure that these instructions only contain general information and recommendations for the use of 
UltraNature Cork. These instructions are purely informative. In case of doubt, you must seek independent 
advice from authorized personnel (on site) regarding the use, application and installation of this product. 
Check the local building regulations to ensure that the use of this product meets the requirements for 
proper construction.  

• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork may only be used as a decorative wall paneling in indoor areas.  
• Before installation, WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork must be removed from the packaging for 

acclimatization and stored for 56 hours in the environment and temperature in which it is to be 
handled.  

• Avoid any kind of surface contamination when handling, as this is often difficult to remove in cork 
products.  

• Use correct (and clean) tools when handling. We recommend using a Cutler, Ruler, Pencil, Chalk 
Line, Roller, Wooden or Rubber Hammer.  

• Ensure cleanliness when handling WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork. If adhesive falls onto UltraNature 
Cork products, it must be removed immediately and carefully using a damp cloth and clear water.  

• UltraNature Cork products can withstand temperatures between minimum +5°C and maximum 
+60°C.  

• The room conditions should be kept from 15ºC to 25ºC and the relative humidity from 40% to 60%, to 
acclimatize the product. During the laying, this condition should be maintained.  

Substrate   
• Ensure that the substrate is solid, flat, viable, stress less, clean, dry and free of dust, grease, oil, dirt or 

separating layers (such as wallpaper). Carry out all necessary preparations to the wall’s surface, 
such as cleaning, repairing damage to the surface, removing loose layers (e.g. wallpaper) and 
paint/coatings, repairing, evening out and priming plaster.  

• The substrate must be flat and straight and must not have any bumps greater than 2 mm.  

• Warning! Walls freshly plastered with gypsum must be sanded down and dusted before being 
worked on. It is recommended that the UltraNature Cork Panels are applied to primed or painted 
substrates, as this will help ensure effective adhesion. When priming and painting, paint should be 
fully cured. Unprimed walls will absorb contact cement, diminishing its effectiveness, and therefore 
this is not recommended.   

• It is advisable to paint the walls black in advance, so if movement of the material does occur, color 
contrast is kept to a minimum.   

• The assessment regarding the condition and suitability of the substrate must take place on site and 
is your responsibility. In case of doubt, seek specialist advice.   

Installing the products  
• We recommended the use of our ROS adhesive for installing UltraNature Cork panels or a similar 

adhesive product which is suited for gluing Cork products onto the relevant substrate. Seek an on-
site specialist or retailer for advice on this.  

• Before installing the products, check with a spirit level whether the site at which you intend to use 
the products is straight. To do this, apply a vertical stop to the wall, possibly using a wooden slat or a 
metal profile. 

• Installation starts in the middle of the wall and progresses towards the sides. The wall should be 
measured and divided in order to define the middle of the wall, drawing vertical and horizontal 
guidelines. We advise: Rectangular tiles should be installed staggered (or "half brick").  

• Always check the products thoroughly before handling them.  
• Always start by laying out a few panels (e.g. 3–5 m2) ready near the work area. This helps to 

determine the correct distribution and ensures faster assembly.   
• Apply the adhesive on the back of the cork panels as described (see picture below), max. 15 mm 

from the edge. Make sure that the applied amount is sufficient to form complete lines of adhesive, 
but do not use an excessive quantity of adhesive. Excess glue can only be removed with difficulty. 

• Place the first panel and press it firmly against the wall.  
• Once the first Cork Panel is in place, align the next tile to the edges of the first and the guideline. It’s 

important to verify carefully the alignment of each tile.  
• When the first row of tiles is complete panels must be hit with the rubber hammer for positive 

contact between wall and tile, particularly around the edges and corners.  

 

Maintenance & cleaning  
AFTER INSTALLING CORK PANELS 
• Expansion and contraction of cork can occur, cork is a natural product that is sensible to 

temperature and humidity changes as well as the moisture structure’s content. The above 
conditions are recommended.  

• When rooms are heated in the winter, relative humidity could be below 40% and this may cause 
shrinkage of cork and gaps.  

• When cleaning, do not use acidic products, chemical detergents or steel brushes as they may 
damage the surface.  

• Use a clean, soft – perhaps slightly damp cloth for cleaning. 
• These cork wall panels can be vacuum cleaned. 

General information  
• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork must only be used inside in dry, well-ventilated areas. The products 

must not be used under water or come into contact with water. Avoid walls subject to strong 
temperature fluctuations (e.g. due to direct sunlight or directly next to a heat source). In case of 
doubt, seek specialist advice from your supplier.  

• Dimensions: All measurements are nominal values and are subject to manufacturing tolerances. We 
are continually working on renewing and improving our products. WALLSUPPLY therefore reserves the 
right to change the design and specifications without prior notice.  

• Colours: Cork is a natural product. Therefore, cork panels are subject to different color variations and 
shades by nature and due to climate influences. These variations contribute to the originality of the 
cork.   As a result, a uniform, even colour cannot be guaranteed. These variations highlight the 
natural appearance of WALLSUPPLY products and do not have any effect on the technical suitability 
of the products.  

• Shrinkage: The UltraNature Cork product may swell or shrink due to natural environmental influences 
(e.g. changes in temperature and/or humidity). Bear this in mind if you wish to panel an entire wall.  

• Surface: (Hairline) cracks, fissures in the surface or other small imperfections may occur in the surface 
of UltraNature Cork products. Due to the fact that these have no effect on the functionality of the 
products, no cause for returning the product applies here.  

• Conditions: In the unlikely event that you are dissatisfied with the condition in which you received the 
products, inform the retailer of this immediately. Warning: If you install a product on which defects 
were established beforehand, we shall not be held liable for any costs resulting from the use of these 
faulty products. Even though we will do our best to advise you in the best way possible, WALLSUPPLY 
shall not be held liable for loss, damage or injury arising from you following this advice. We do not 
accept any responsibility in the event that the products were used for any purpose other than its 
intended purpose or if damage occurs due to non-compliance with our advice.  

• UV Resistance – Cork is a natural material and as wood tend to fade when exposed to direct sunlight 
for prolonged periods of time. 

Health & safety  
Always first read the instructions for use and the guidelines for the product you are using. In case of doubt, 
always seek specialist advice first. Inhaling excessive quantities of dust over a longer period of time may result 
in persistent health problems. Therefore, wear good safety goggles and a dust mask. The cork wall panels tiles 
are supplied without a finish. 

 

English 

 Bevor Sie beginnen 
LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG UND VOLLSTÄNDIG, BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT VERWENDEN. 

Bitte beachten Sie, dass diese Anweisungen ausschließlich allgemeine Informationen und Empfehlungen für 
den Gebrauch von UltraNature Cork beinhalten. Diese Anweisungen sind rein informativ. Im Zweifelsfall 
müssen Sie selbstständig Rat bei zugelassenem Fachpersonal (vor Ort) zu dem Gebrauch, der Anwendung 
und der Installation dieses Produkts einholen. Prüfen Sie die örtlichen Bauvorschriften, um zu gewährleisten, 
dass die Verwendung dieses Produkts den Vorgaben für ordnungsgemäßes Bauen entspricht.  

• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork darf ausschließlich als dekorative Wandverkleidung in Innenbereichen 
verwendet werden.  

• Vor der Installation muss WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork zur Akklimatisierung aus der Verpackung 
genommen und 56 Stunden lang in der Umgebung und der Temperatur, in der es später verarbeitet 
werden soll, gelagert werden.  

• Vermeiden Sie bei der Verarbeitung jede Form von Oberflächenverunreinigungen, da sich diese bei 
Holzprodukten nur sehr schlecht entfernen lassen.  

• Verwenden Sie beim Umgang die richtigen (und sauberen) Werkzeuge. Wir empfehlen die 
Verwendung eines Cutters, Lineals, Bleistifts, einer Kreidelinie, einer Walze, eines Holz- oder Gummi-
Hammers.  

• Achten Sie bei der Verarbeitung von WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork auf Sauberkeit. Wenn Kleber auf 
die UltraNature Cork-Produkte tropft, müssen Sie diesen unverzüglich und sorgfältig mit einem 
feuchten Tuch und klarem Wasser entfernen.  

• UltraNature Cork Produkte halten Temperaturen zwischen mindestens + 5 ° C und maximal + 60 ° C 
stand. 

• Die Raumtemperatur sollte zwischen 15 ° C und 25 ° C, und die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 40% 
und 60% gehalten werden, um das Produkt zu akklimatisieren. Während der Anbringung sollte dieser 
Zustand beibehalten werden. 

 
Untergrund 
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Untergrund fest, eben, tragfähig, spannungsfrei, sauber, trocken und frei 

von Staub, Fett, Öl, Verunreinigungen oder Trennschichten (wie z.B. Tapete oder Farbe) ist. Nehmen 
Sie alle notwendigen Vorbereitungen an der Wandoberfläche vor, wie z. B. reinigen, 
Oberflächenbeschädigungen ausbessern, lose Schichten (z. B. Tapete) und Farbe/ Beschichtungen 
entfernen, Putz ausbessern, ausgleichen und grundieren.  

• Der Untergrund muss eben und gerade sein und darf keine Unebenheiten von mehr als 2 mm 
besitzen.  

• Achtung! Frisch mit Gips verputzte Wände müssen vor der Bearbeitung abgeschliffen und entstaubt 
werden. Es wird empfohlen, dass die UltraNature Cork Platten auf grundierte oder lackierte 
Untergründe angebracht werden, da dies zu einer effektiven Haftung beiträgt. Beim Grundieren und 
Streichen sollte die Farbe vollständig ausgehärtet sein. Nicht grundierte Wände absorbieren 
Kontaktzement und verringern dessen Wirksamkeit. Daher wird das nicht empfohlen. 

• Es ist ratsam, die Wände vorab in Schwarz zu streichen, sollten Bewegungen auftreten, wird der 
Farbkontrast auf ein Minimum beschränkt.  

• Die Beurteilung der Beschaffenheit und Eignung des Untergrundes muss vor Ort geschehen und 
obliegt Ihrer Verantwortung. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie fachkundigen Rat einholen.  

Anbringen der Produkte 
• Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unseres Systemproduktes RoSAdhesive oder eines Montageklebers, 

der für das Verleimen von Kork auf dem betreffenden Untergrund geeignet ist. Fragen Sie hierzu eine 
Fachkraft/einen Händler vor Ort um Rat.  

• Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Anbringen der Produkte mit einer Wasserwaage, ob die Stelle, an der Sie 
die Produkte verwenden wollen, gerade ist. Bringen Sie hierzu eventuell mit Hilfe einer Holzlatte oder 
eines Metallprofils einen senkrechten Anschlag an die Wand an.  

• Die Installation beginnt in der Mitte der Wand und verläuft seitlich. Die Wand sollte gemessen und 
geteilt werden, um die Mitte der Wand zu definieren, wobei eine vertikale und eine horizontale 
Führungslinie gezeichnet werden. Wir empfehlen: Rechteckige Fliesen sollten versetzt (oder als 
"halber Ziegel") installiert werden. 

• Überprüfen Sie die Produkte immer gründlich, bevor Sie sie verarbeiten.  

• Legen Sie stets zuerst einige Platten (z. B. 3–5 m2) in der Nähe des Arbeitsbereiches bereit. Das hilft 
bei der Ermittlung der richtigen Verteilung und sorgt dafür, dass die Montage schneller verläuft.  

• Der Kleber ist auf der gesamten Oberfläche in gleichmässigen Streifen zu verteilen (Abbildung 
englischer Text), max. 15 mm vom Rand entfernt. Verwenden Sie keine zu große Menge Klebstoff. 
Überschüssige Kleberreste sind nur schwer zu beseitigen. 

• platzieren Sie die erste Platte und drücken Sie sie fest gegen die Wand. 

• Wenn die erste Korkpaneele angebracht ist, richten Sie die nächste Fliese an den Rändern der ersten 
und der Führungslinie aus.  

• Wenn die erste Fliesenreihe fertig ist, müssen die Paneelen mit dem Gummihammer oder einer Walze 
bearbeitet werden, um einen festen Halt zwischen Wand und Verblender zu gewährleisten, im 
Besonderen um die Kanten und Ecken. 

Pflege & Reinigung 
NACH DER INSTALLATION DER KORKPANEELEN 

• Kork kann sich ausdehnen und zusammenziehen. Kork ist ein Naturprodukt, das gegenüber 
Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitsänderungen empfindlich ist. Die oben genannten Richtlinien werden 
empfohlen. 

• Wenn Räume im Winter beheizt werden, kann die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit unter 40% liegen und dies 
kann zu einem Schrumpfen und Lücken führen. 

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine säurehaltigen Produkte, chemischen Reinigungsmittel oder 
Stahlbürsten, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können. 

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ein sauberes, weiches, möglicherweise leicht feuchtes Tuch. 

• Die Korkwandpaneele können vakuumgereinigt werden. 

Allgemeine Hinweise 
• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork darf nur im Innenbereich in trockenen, gut belüfteten Räumen 

verwendet werden. Die Produkte dürfen nicht unter Wasser verwendet werden oder mit Wasser in 
Kontakt kommen. Vermeiden Sie Wände, die starken Temperaturschwankungen unterliegen (z. B. 
durch direkte Sonnen- einstrahlung oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zu einer Wärmequelle). Holen Sie im 
Zweifelsfall fachkundigen Rat bei Ihrem Lieferanten ein.  

• Maße: Alle Maßangaben sind Nennwerte und unterliegen Herstellungstolleranzen. Wir arbeiten stets 
an der Erneuerung und Verbesserung unserer Produkte. Daher behält sich WALLSUPPLY das Recht 
vor, die Gestaltung und Spezifikationen ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.  

• Farben: Das UltraNature Cork Produkt ist ein Naturprodukt und kann von Natur aus sowie durch 
klimatische Einflüsse Farbvariationen und verschiedene Nuancen aufweisen. Es kann folglich keine 
einheitliche, gleichmäßige Farbe garantiert werden. Diese Variationen unterstreichen das natürliche 
Aussehen von WALLSUPPLY Produkten und haben keinen Einfluss auf die technische Eignung.  

• Schwinden: Das UltraNature-Produkt kann aufgrund natürlicher Umgebungsein-flüsse (u. a. 
Veränderungen von Temperatur und/oder Luftfeuch-tigkeit) quellen oder schwinden. 
Berücksichtigen Sie dies, wenn Sie eine Wand komplett verkleiden möchten.  

• Oberfläche: (Haar-)Risse, Sprünge in der Oberfläche oder andere kleine Unvollkommenheiten in der 
Oberfläche der UltraNature ork Produkte können vorkommen. Auch hierfür gilt, dass diese keinen 
Einfluss auf die Funktionalität des Produkts haben und kein Beanstandungsgrund sind.  

• Bedingungen: In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Sie mit dem Zustand, in dem die Produkte Sie 
erreichen, unzufrieden sind, müssen Sie unverzüglich den Händler hierüber in Kenntnis setzen. 
Achtung: Wenn Sie ein Produkt anbringen, an dem zuvor Mängel festgestellt wurden, haften wir nicht 
für eventuell durch den Gebrauch dieser defekten Produkte anfallende Kosten. Auch wenn wir unser 
Möglichstes tun, um Sie bestmöglich zu beraten, haftet WALLSUPPLY nicht für Verluste, Schäden oder 
Verletzungen, die durch Befolgung dieser Ratschläge entstehen. Wir lehnen jegliche Haftung ab, falls 
die Produkte für einen anderen als den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch verwendet wurden oder 
falls durch Nichtbefolgen unserer Ratschläge ein Schaden entstanden ist.  

• UV-Beständigkeit: Kork ist ein natürliches Material und neigt dazu zu verblassen, wenn es längere Zeit 
direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt wird. 

Sicherheit & Gesundheit 
Lesen Sie immer zuerst die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Richtlinien für das von Ihnen verwendete Produkt. 
Lassen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall immer zuerst von einem Fachmann beraten. Das Einatmen übermäßiger 
Staubmengen über einen längeren Zeitraum kann zu anhaltenden Gesundheitsproblemen führen. Tragen 
Sie daher eine gute Schutzbrille und eine Staubmaske. Die Korkwandpaneelfliesen werden ohne Finish 
geliefert.  

 

Deutsch 



 
 
 Avant de débuter 

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET COMPLÈTEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE POSER LE PRODUIT. 

Veuillez noter que ces instructions ne contiennent que des informations générales et des recommandations 
pour l'utilisation d’UltraNature Cork. Ces instructions sont purement informatives. En cas de doute, n’hésitez 
pas à faire appel à un spécialiste qui se rendra chez vous pour vous donner les conseils 
nécessaires. Assurez-vous que ce produit peut être installé dans votre domicile. 

• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork ne peut être utilisé que comme revêtement mural décoratif intérieur 
dans votre habitat. 

• Avant l'installation placez WALLSUPPLY Ultra Nature Cork pendant 56 heures hors de son emballage 
dans la pièce où il sera posé pour que le produit s’acclimate à la température.               

• Évitez toute projection lors de l’installation, car elles sont très difficiles à retirer.      

• Utilisez des outils appropriés et propres pendant l’installation. Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser 
un cutter, une règle, un crayon, un cordeau, un rouleau, un maillet en bois ou en caoutchouc.         

• Assurez-vous de la propreté lors de l’installation de WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork. S'il y a des traces 
de colle sur les Ultra Nature nettoyez-les immédiatement et soigneusement avec un chiffon humide 
et de l’eau claire.                 

• Les produits UltraNature Cork résistent à des températures comprises entre + 5 ° C et + 60°C.        

• La température ambiante doit être maintenue entre 15 ° C et 25 ° C et l'humidité relative entre 40% 
et 60%, pour permettre au produit de s'acclimater. Cette température doit être conservée au cours 
de l’installation. 

Surface 
• Assurez-vous que la surface est ferme, plate, stable, sans tension, propre, sèche et sans poussière, 

graisse, huile, saleté ou trace d’un autre revêtement (comme du papier peint ou de la 
peinture). Effectuez toutes les préparations nécessaires sur la surface du mur, tels que: nettoyage, 

réparation des dommages de surface, retrait des anciens revêtements et peinture, réparation des 
trous ou fissures, nivellement.      

• La surface doit être plane et droite. Elle ne doit pas présenter d’irrégularité supérieure à 2 mm.      

• Attention ! Si votre mur est couvert d’un crépi il est impératif de le poncer et de le nettoyer, puis 
d’appliquer un primaire d’accrochage pour assurer la bonne adhérence du produit. Le primaire doit 
être complètement sec avant la pose du liège. Les murs non préparés absorbent une grande partie 
de la colle et rendent impossible la bonne tenue de notre revêtement. 

• Il est recommandé d’appliquer une peinture noire sur les murs au cas où notre produit se rétracterait 
légèrement après la pose, en effet le bois reste un matériau vivant.          

• L’évaluation de la qualité de votre support sur lequel vous allez poser notre produit relève de votre 
entière responsabilité. En cas de doute demandez conseil à un expert.   

Installer le produit 
• Nous recommandons d’utiliser une colle adaptée à la pose de panneaux de liège pour l’installation 

de nos panneaux UltraNature Cork. En cas de doute demandez conseil à un spécialiste ou à votre 
revendeur.          

• Avant de poser les produits, utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vérifier que votre mur est droit. Fixer un 
tasseau en bordure de mur pour vous garantir de travailler de façon plane tout au long de votre 
pose.        

• Commencez la pose en repérant le milieu de votre mur et en installant le premier panneau au milieu 
du mur puis sur les côtés. Nous recommandons une pose de carreaux ou demi-carreaux en 
quinconce. 

• Vérifiez toujours soigneusement l’état des produits avant de les poser.      

• Commencez toujours par préparer quelques panneaux (par exemple, 3-5 m2) près de la zone de 
travail. Cela permet de déterminer une répartition correcte et permet un assemblage plus 
rapide.         

• Appliquez la colle à l'arrière des panneaux de liège (figure texte anglais), max. 15 mm du 
bord. Assurez-vous que la quantité appliquée est suffisante pour former des lignes complètes 
d'adhésif, sans en appliquer trop. Les résidus adhésifs en excès sont difficiles à éliminer.          

• Votre première rangée  de panneaux sera la base d’alignement des autres rangées, il est donc 
important que la première soit parfaitement droite.           

• Lorsque la première rangée est complète, les panneaux doivent être  frappés doucement avec un 
maillet en caoutchouc pour assurer le contact entre la paroi et le panneau. Privilégiez les bords et les 
coins.     

Entretien & nettoyage 
APRÈS L'INSTALLATION DES PANNEAUX DE LIÈGE  

• Le liège peut se dilater et se contracter. Le liège est un produit naturel sensible aux changements de 
température et d'humidité. Les directives ci-dessus sont recommandées.               

• Si les chambres sont chauffées en hiver, l'humidité relative peut être inférieure à 40%, ce qui peut 
entraîner le retrait des panneaux et provoquer des écarts entre les panneaux.             

• N'utilisez pas de produits acides, de nettoyants chimiques ou de brosses en acier pour le nettoyage, 
car ils peuvent endommager la surface.             

• Utilisez un chiffon propre, doux et éventuellement légèrement humide pour le nettoyage.            

• Vous pouvez passer l’aspirateur sur les panneaux muraux en liège.     

Des renseignements généraux 
• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork doit être seulement utilisé en l’intérieur, dans des zones sèches et bien 

ventilées. Les produits ne doivent pas utilisés sous l'eau et, ne peuvent pas être en contact avec de 
l'eau. Évitez les murs soumis à de fortes fluctuations de température (par exemple, à la lumière 
directe du soleil ou à proximité d'une source de chaleur). En cas de doute, demandez 
conseil à votre revendeur.            

• Dimensions : Toutes les dimensions sont basées sur des valeurs nominales et soumises aux tolérances 
de production. Nous travaillons en permanence sur le renouvellement et l'amélioration de nos 
produits. Par conséquent, WALLSUPPLY se réserve le droit de modifier la conception et les 
spécifications sans préavis.          

• Couleur : Le liège est un produit naturel et peut présenter, donc des couleurs et des nuances 
différentes en raison des variations naturelles climatiques. Par conséquent, une couleur uniforme ne 
peut pas être garantie. Ces variations soulignent le caractère naturel des produits WALL SUPPLY et 
n’affectent pas l'aptitude du produit.             

• Rétrécissement : L’Ultra Nature Cork peut-être en raison de facteurs naturels environnementaux (y 
compris les changements de température et / ou humidité), présenter un gonflement ou 
une réduction. Gardez cela à l'esprit si vous souhaitez recouvrir un mur entier.          

• Surface : des fissures (de l’épaisseur d’un cheveu ) à la surface ou d'autres 
petites imperfections àla surface des produits UltraNature Cork peuvent apparaître. Etant donné 
que ceux-ci n'affectent pas la fonctionnalité du produit, cela n'est pas considéré comme une 
raison valable pour retourner le produit.                 

• Conditions : Dans le cas où vous ne seriez pas satisfait de l’état dans lequel se trouvent vos produits 
lors de votre achat veuillez le signaler à votre revendeur. Veuillez noter que si vous installez un 
produit qui a été précédemment identifié comme défectueux, nous ne serons pas responsables 
des coûts pouvant résulter de l'utilisation de ces produits défectueux. Même si nous faisons de notre 
mieux pour vous donner les meilleurs conseils WALLSUPPLY n’est pas responsable de la perte, 
dommage ou préjudice causé en suivant ces conseils. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité si les 
produits ont été utilisés à des fins autres que l'usage prévu ou si des dommages ont été causés par 
le non-respect de nos conseils.                

• Résistance aux UV : le liège est un matériau naturel et à tendance à s'estomper lorsqu'il est exposé 
à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une longue période.        

Santé et sécurité 
Lisez toujours le mode d'emploi et les directives du produit que vous utilisez. En cas de doute, consultez 
toujours un spécialiste. L'inhalation des quantités excessives de poussière pendant une longue période 
peut entraîner des problèmes de santé persistants. Par conséquent, portez de bonnes lunettes de sécurité 
et un masque anti-poussière. Les panneaux muraux en liège sont fournis sans finition.   

Français 

Antes de empezar   
LEA CUIDADOSA Y COMPLETAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE COLOCAR EL PRODUCTO.   
Asegúrese de que estas instrucciones solo contengan información general y recomendaciones 
para el uso de UltraNature Cork . Estas instrucciones son puramente informativas. En caso de duda, debe 
buscar asesoramiento de personal autorizado (in situ) con respecto al uso, aplicación e instalación de este 
producto. Verifique las regulaciones locales de construcción para asegurarse de que el uso de este 
producto cumpla con los requisitos para una construcción adecuada. 

• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork solo puede ser utilizado como un revestimiento decorativo de 
madera para pared en estancias interiores. 

• Antes de la instalación, WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork debe ser retirado del paquete para su 
aclimatación y debe almacenarse durante 56 horas en el medio ambiente y temperatura en el 
que va a ser instalado. 

• Evite cualquier tipo de contaminación de la superficie durante la manipulación, ya que esto 
es difícil de eliminar en los productos de corcho. 

• Use herramientas correctas (y limpias) para su manipulación. Recomendamos utilizar un Cúter, 
regla, lápiz, línea de tiza, rodillo y martillo de goma.  

• Mantenga la limpieza durante la manipulación de WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork. Si el adhesivo cae 
sobre el UltraNature Cork, debe ser limpiado inmediatamente  con cuidado con un paño húmedo 
y agua clara. 

• Los productos UltraNature Cork pueden soportar temperaturas entre mínimo + 5 ° C y máximo + 60 ° 
C. 

• Las condiciones ambientales deben ser de entre 15ºC y 25ºC y la humedad relativa del 40% al 60%, 
para aclimatar el producto. Durante la colocación, esta condición debe mantenerse. 

 

Soporte   
• Asegúrese de que el soporte sea sólido, plano, viable, libre de tensiones, limpio, seco y libre de 

polvo, grasa, aceite, suciedad o capas de separación (como papel tapiz). Lleve a cabo todas las 
preparaciones necesarias en la superficie de la pared, como limpiar, reparar daños en la superficie, 
eliminar capas sueltas (p. Ej., Papel tapiz) y pinturas / recubrimientos, igualar e imprimar el yeso. 

• La base debe ser plana y recta y no debe tener protuberancias mayores de 2 mm. 

• ¡Advertencia! Las paredes recién enlucidas con yeso deben lijarse y espolvorearse antes de 
trabajarlas. Se recomienda colocar los UltraNature paneles de corcho sobre paredes tratadas o 
pintadas, ya que esto ayudará a asegurar la adhesión efectiva. Al tratar y pintar, la pintura debe 
estar completamente curada. Las paredes sin imprimación absorberán el cemento de contacto, 
disminuyendo su efectividad y, por lo que no se recomienda. 

• Es aconsejable pintar las paredes de negro de antemano, por lo que, si 
se produce el movimiento del material, el contraste de color se mantiene al mínimo.   

• La evaluación con respecto a la condición e idoneidad del soporte debe realizarse en el sitio y es su 
responsabilidad. En caso de duda, busque asesoramiento especializado.  

Instalando los productos  
• Recomendamos el uso de nuestro adhesivo ROS para instalar UltraNature paneles de corcho o de un 

producto adhesivo similar que sea adecuado para el encolado de productos de corcho sobre la base 
a revestir. Busque un especialista o minorista en el sitio para obtener asesoramiento sobre esto.  

• Antes de instalar los productos, verifique con un nivel de burbuja si el sitio en el que pretende utilizar 
los productos es correcto. Para hacer esto, aplique un tope vertical a la pared, posiblemente usando 
un listón de madera o un perfil de metal. 

• La instalación se inicia en el centro de la pared y el progreso es hacia los lados. La pared debe ser 
medida y dividida con el fin de definir el centro de la pared, línea vertical y horizontal . Aconsejamos: 
Las losetas rectangulares deben instalarse escalonadas (o "medio ladrillo"). 

• Hay que comprobar siempre los productos a fondo antes de manipularlos. 

• Coloque siempre algunos paneles en el suelo(por ejemplo, 3–5 m2) cerca del área de trabajo . Esto 
ayuda a determinar la distribución y asegura un correcto y más rápido montaje. 

• Aplique el adhesivo en la parte posterior de los paneles de corcho (figuro texto en inglés),max. 15 
mm del borde. Asegúrese de que la cantidad aplicada sea suficiente para formar 
líneas completas de adhesivo , pero no use una cantidad excesiva. El exceso de pegamento se 
elimina con dificultad. 

• Coloque el primer panel y presiónelo firmemente contra la pared. 

• Una vez que el primer Panel de corcho esté en su lugar, alinee la siguiente baldosa con los bordes del 
primero y la línea de guía . Es importante verificar cuidadosamente la alineación de cada pieza. 

• Cuando la primera fila de baldosas está completa, los paneles deben golpearse con el martillo de 
goma para un contacto total entre la pared y las baldosas, particularmente alrededor de los bordes 
y esquinas. 

Mantenimiento y limpieza  
DESPUÉS DE INSTALAR LOS PANELES DE CORCHO 
• Puede producirse expansión y contracción del corcho, ya que se trata de un producto natural 

sensible a los cambios de temperatura y humedad, así como al porcentaje de  humedad de la 
estructura. Se recomiendan las condiciones anteriores. 

• Cuando las habitaciones se calientan en  invierno, la humedad relativa puede ser inferior al 40% y 
esto puede provocar la contracción del corcho y los huecos. 

• Al limpiar, no use productos ácidos, detergentes químicos o cepillos de acero, ya que pueden 
dañar la superficie.  

• Utilice un paño limpio y suave, quizás un poco húmedo para la limpieza . 

• Estos paneles de pared de corcho se pueden limpiar con aspiradora. 

Información general  
• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork  debe estar en interiores, utilizado en seco, en áreas bien 

ventiladas. Los productos no deben usarse bajo el agua ni entrar en contacto con el agua. Evitar 
las paredes sometidas a fuertes temperaturas y fluctuaciones (por ejemplo, debido a la luz solar 
directa o directamente al lado de una fuente de calor). En caso de duda, busque asesoramiento 
especializado de su proveedor. 

• Dimensiones: todas las medidas son valores nominales y están sujetas a tolerancias de 
fabricación. Trabajamos continuamente para renovar y mejorar nuestros productos. WALLSUPPLY 
se reserva el derecho de cambiar el diseño y las especificaciones sin previo aviso. 

• Colores : el corcho es un producto natural . Por lo tanto, los paneles de corcho están 
sujetos a diferentes variaciones de color y tonos por naturaleza y debido a las influencias 
climáticas . Estas variaciones contribuyen a la originalidad del corcho.  Como resultado, no se 
puede garantizar un color uniforme. Estas variaciones de relieve transmiten el natural a los 
revestimientos de WALLSUPPLY y no tienen ningún efecto sobre la idoneidad técnica de los 
productos.  

• Contracción: El producto UltraNature Cork  puede dilatarse o contraerse debido a influencias 
ambientales naturales  (por ejemplo, cambios en la temperatura y / o humedad). Tenga esto en 
cuenta si desea revestir un muro completo. 

• Superficie : Pueden aparecer grietas,  fisuras ú otras pequeñas imperfecciones en la superficie de 
los paneles UltraNature Cork . Debido al hecho de que estos no tienen ningún efecto sobre la 
funcionalidad de los productos , no es motivo para devolver el producto . 

• Condiciones: en el caso improbable de que no esté satisfecho con la condición en la que recibió 
los productos, contacte de forma inmediata a su proveedor. Advertencia: Si instala un producto en 
el que se establecieron defectos de antemano, no seremos responsables de los costes derivados 
del uso de estos productos defectuosos. A pesar de que haremos todo lo posible para asesorarlo de 
la mejor manera posible, WALLSUPPLY no se hace responsable de pérdidas, daños o lesiones 
derivados de que usted siga este consejo. No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad en el caso de 
que los productos se hayan utilizado para cualquier otro fin que no sea el previsto o si se producen 
daños debido al incumplimiento de nuestros consejos. 

• Resistencia a los rayos UV : el corcho es un material natural y la madera tiende a perder color cuando 
se expone a la luz solar directa durante períodos prolongados de tiempo. 

Salud y Seguridad  
Antes de empezar,  lea siempre las instrucciones de uso y las pautas para el producto que está utilizando. En 
caso de duda, consulte siempre con un especialista . La inhalación de cantidades excesivas de polvo 
durante un período de tiempo prolongado puede provocar problemas de salud persistentes. Por lo tanto, 
use buenas gafas de seguridad y una máscara antipolvo . Los paneles de corcho para pared se suministran 
sin acabado . 
 

Español 

Voordat u begint 
LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG EN VOLLEDIG ALVORENS HET PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN. 

Houd er rekening mee dat deze instructies alleen algemene informatie en aanbevelingen bevatten 
voor het gebruik van UltraNature Cork. Deze instructies zijn louter informatief. Bij twijfel dient u 
zelfstandig advies in te winnen bij geautoriseerde specialisten (ter plaatse) over het gebruik, de 
toepassing en installatie van dit product. Controleer de lokale bouwvoorschriften om er zeker van te 
zijn dat het gebruik van dit product voldoet aan de vereisten voor een goede bouw. 

• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork mag alleen worden gebruikt als decoratieve wandbekleding 
binnenshuis. 

• Vóór de installatie moet WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork uit de verpakking worden gehaald voor 
acclimatisatie en 56 uur bewaard worden in de omgeving en temperatuur waarbij het later 
verwerkt zal worden. 

• Vermijd elke vorm van oppervlaktebesmetting tijdens de installatie, omdat deze erg moeilijk te 
verwijderen zijn van houtproducten. 

• Gebruik de juiste (en schone) gereedschappen bij de installatie. We raden aan om 
een snijder, liniaal, potlood, krijtlijn, roller, houten of rubberen hamer te gebruiken. 

• Zorg voor properheid bij de installatie van WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork. Als er lijm op 
de UltraNature Cork-producten druppelt, moet u deze onmiddellijk en voorzichtig verwijderen 
met een vochtige doek en helder water. 

• UltraNature Cork producten zijn bestand tegen temperaturen tussen minimaal + 5 ° C en 
maximaal + 60 ° C. 

• De kamertemperatuur moet tussen 15 ° C en 25 ° C worden gehouden en de relatieve 
vochtigheid tussen 40% en 60%, Om het product te laten acclimatiseren. 
Tijdens de installatie moet deze toestand behouden worden. 

Ondergrond 
• Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak stevig, vlak, stabiel, spanningsvrij, schoon, droog en vrij is van 

stof, vet, olie, vuil of scheidingslagen (zoals behang of verf). Maak alle noodzakelijke 

voorbereidingen op het muuroppervlak, zoals: reinigen, oppervlakschade herstellen, losse lagen 
(bijv. Behangpapier) en verf /coatings verwijderen, pleister repareren, egaliseren en primen. 

• Het oppervlak moet vlak en recht zijn en mag geen oneffenheden van meer dan 2 mm 
hebben. 

• Waarschuwing! Recent bepleisterde muren met gips moeten geschuurd en afgestoft worden 
alvorens op deze te werken. Het is aanbevolen dat de UltraNature Cork panelen bevestigd 
worden op een geprimede of geverfde oppervlakte, aangezien dit bijdraagt tot een goede 
hechting. Bij het primen en schilderen moet de verf volledig uitgehard zijn. Niet-geprimerde 
muren absorberen contactcement en zijn om deze reden niet aan te raden.  

• Het is raadzaam de wanden vooraf zwart te schilderen, zo zal indien er zich een beweging van 
het materiaal voordoet, het kleurcontrast tot een minimum beperkt worden. 

• Het beoordelen van de kwaliteit en de geschiktheid van de ondergrond behoeften moet 
gebeuren op het terrein en is uw verantwoordelijkheid. Bij twijfel dient u deskundig advies in te 
winnen. 

Het product installeren 
• We raden het gebruik van ons lijmproduct ROS Adhesive aan voor de installatie van UltraNature 

Cork panelen of een gelijkaardige lijm dat geschikt is voor het bevestigen van Kurk producten 
op het betreffende muuroppervlak. Vraag advies hierover aan een specialist of lokale retailer. 

• Gebruik voordat u de producten bevestigt een waterpas om te controleren of de plaats waar u 
de producten wilt gebruiken recht is. Hiervoor is het aan te raden met behulp van een houten 
balk of metalen profiel een verticale aanslag op de muur aan te brengen. 

• De installatie begint in het midden van de muur en verloopt naar de zijkant. De muur moet 
worden gemeten en verdeeld om zo het midden van de muur te bepalen, dit wordt gedaan 
door verticale en horizontale richtlijnen getekend. Wij raden aan: Installeer rechthoekige tegels 
offset (of "halve tegel"). 

• Controleer de producten altijd grondig voordat u ze verwerkt. 

• Begin altijd eerst met een paar panelen klaar te leggen (bijv., 3-5 m2) in de buurt van het 
werkgebied. Dit helpt bij het bepalen van de juiste verdeling en zorgt voor een snellere 
montage. 

• Breng de lijm gelijkmatig aan op de achterkant van de kurk panelen zoals beschreven (Figuur 
Engelse tekst), max. 15mm van de rand. Zorg ervoor dat de aangebrachte hoeveelheid 
voldoende is om complete lijnen van de lijm te vormen, maar gebruik niet te veel 
lijm. Overtollige lijmresten zijn moeilijk te verwijderen. 

• Plaats het eerste paneel en druk deze stevig tegen de muur. 

• Als het eerste kurkpaneel bevestigd is, lijn het volgende paneel uit aan de hand van de randen 
van het eerste paneel en de richtlijnen. Het is belangrijk elke paneel zorgvuldig uit te lijnen. 

• Wanneer de eerste rij tegels voltooid is moeten de panelen zacht aangetikt worden met een 
rubberen hamer voor het contact tussen de muur en het paneel te verzekeren. Doe dit zeker 
goed rond de randen en hoeken. 

Onderhoud & schoonmaak 
NA INSTALLATIE VAN DE KURKPANELEN 

• Cork kan uitzetten en krimpen. Kurk is een natuurlijk product dat gevoelig is voor veranderingen 
in temperatuur en vochtigheid. De bovenstaande richtlijnen worden aanbevolen.          

• Als kamers in de winter worden verwarmd, kan de relatieve vochtigheid lager zijn dan 40% en dit 
kan leiden tot het krimpen van de panelen en openingen veroorzaken tussen de panelen.          

• Gebruik voor het reinigen geen zure producten, chemische reinigingsmiddelen of stalen borstels, 
aangezien deze het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.          

• Gebruik voor het reinigen een schone, zachte, mogelijk licht vochtige doek.          

• U kunt de kurk wandpanelen stofzuigen.   

Algemene informatie 
• WALLSUPPLY UltraNature Cork mag alleen binnenshuis worden gebruikt in droge, goed 

geventileerde ruimtes. De producten mogen niet onder water worden gebruikt of in contact 
komen met water. Vermijd muren die onderhevig zijn aan sterke temperatuurschommelingen 
(bijvoorbeeld door direct zonlicht of in de buurt van een warmtebron). Vraag bij twijfel 
deskundig advies aan bij uw leverancier. 

• Afmetingen: Alle afmetingen zijn gebaseerd op nominale waarden en onderworpen aan 
productie toleranties. We werken continu aan de vernieuwing en verbetering van onze 

producten. Daarom behoudt WALLSUPPLY zich het recht om het ontwerp en de specificaties 
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen. 

• Kleuren: Kurk is een natuurlijk product en kan door de natuur en door klimatologische invloeden 
kleurvariaties en verschillende nuances vertonen. Hierdoor kan geen uniforme kleur worden 
gegarandeerd. Deze variaties onderstrepen de natuurlijke uitstraling van WALLSUPPLY producten 
en hebben geen invloed op de technische geschiktheid van het product.  

• Krimp: Het UltraNature Cork product kan als gevolg van natuurlijke omgevingsfactoren (met 
inbegrip van veranderingen in temperatuur en/of vochtigheid) zwellen of verminderen. Houd 
hier rekening mee als je een muur helemaal wilt bedekken. 

• Surface: (haar) scheurtjes, barsten in het oppervlak of andere kleine onvolkomenheden in 
het oppervlak van de UltraNature Cork producten kunnen optreden. Aangezien deze geen 
invloed hebben op de functionaliteit van het product, wordt dit niet als een geldige reden voor 
terugname van het product gezien. 

• Voorwaarden: In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat u niet tevreden bent met de staat waarin het 
product u bereikt, moet u de retailer onmiddellijk verwittigen. Let op: als u een product installeert 
dat eerder al als defect is geïdentificeerd, zijn wij niet aansprakelijk voor de kosten die kunnen 
voortvloeien uit het gebruik van deze defecte producten. Zelfs als we ons best doen om u het 
best mogelijke advies te verlenen, is WALLSUPPLY niet aansprakelijk voor verlies, schade of letsel 
veroorzaakt door het volgen van dit advies. Wij aanvaarden geen enkele aansprakelijkheid als 
de producten zijn gebruikt voor andere doeleinden dan het beoogde gebruik of als schade is 
veroorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van ons advies. 

• UV-bestendigheid: kurk is een natuurlijk materiaal en heeft de neiging te vervagen wanneer het 
langdurig aan direct zonlicht wordt blootgesteld. 

Veiligheid en gezondheid 
Lees altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing en de richtlijnen voor het product dat u gebruikt. Vraag bij twijfel altijd 
advies aan een specialist. Het gedurende lange tijd inademen van te grote hoeveelheden stof kan 
leiden tot aanhoudende gezondheidsproblemen. Draag daarom een goede veiligheidsbril en een 
stofmasker. De kurk wandpanelen worden geleverd zonder afwerking. 
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